MODIFICATION OF THE NORTH DEVON (OFF STREET PARKING PLACES) (AMENDMENT) ORDER 2021

The NORTH DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL in exercise of its powers under Section 35 and Section 35(A) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ("the Act") and Part IV of Schedule 9 to the Act as amended by the Parking Act 1989 and Part 6 of the Traffic Management Act 2004 and The Civil Enforcement of Parking Contraventions (Guidelines on level of Charges) (England) Order 2007 and of all other enabling powers, with the consent of the County Council of Devon in accordance with Section 39(3) of the Act and after consulting the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act, hereby makes the following Order:-

- 1. This Order may be cited as the North Devon (Off-Street Parking Places) (Amendment) Order 2021 and shall come into operation on the date that this Order is signed.
- This Order shall amend the North Devon (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2019 as amended by the North Devon (Off-Street Parking Places)(Amendment) Order 2019 ("the Existing Order") only so far as contained herein.

The Existing Conditions to be modified are:

<u>"Defined category C42 shall be amended as follows:</u> First 20 mins 20p Up to 1 hour 70p Up to 2 hours £1.40 Up to 3 hours £2.20 Each additional hour 50p"

shall be revoked and replaced with

<u>"Defined category C48 shall be amended as follows:</u> First 20 mins 20p Up to 1 hour 70p Up to 2 hours £1.40 Up to 3 hours £2.20 Each additional hour 50p"

and

<u>"In relation to the Pier, Ilfracombe:</u> C2 and C3 shall be removed and C53 shall be added" shall be revoked.

The 2021 (Amendment) Order shall remain in full force and effect save as varied herein.

MADE: 19 AUGUST 2021

THE COMMON SEAL of NORTH DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL was affixed in the presence of:)

)

)

1-

